INTHE

Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN KEITH HENNESS.

Petitioner,

v.

MIKE DEWINE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 12, 2022

DEBORAH WILLIAMS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER COLLIN P. WEDEL SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF Оню DAVID C. STEBBINS ALLEN L. BOHNERT ADAM M. RUSNAK PAUL R. BOTTEI LISA M. LAGOS THEODORE C. TANSKI 10 W. Broad Street **Suite 1020** Columbus, OH 43215 (614) 469-2999

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ * ANDREW B. TALAI SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 555 W. Fifth Street Suite 4000 Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 896-6000 jcandre@sidley.com

J. MANUEL VALLE SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

August 19, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S REPUDIATION OF THIS COURT'S METHOD-OF-EXECUTION PRECEDENTS MERITS REVIEW	3
A. Respondents Confirm The Sixth Circuit's Departure From <i>Bucklew</i> 's "Comparative" Framework	3
B. Respondents Embrace The Sixth Circuit's Rule Allowing State Law To Control The Eighth Amendment	6
C. Respondents Confirm That The Sixth Circuit "Overstated" Henness's Burden Of Showing An "Available" Alternative Method	7
II. RESPONDENTS CONFIRM THAT THIS CASE RAISES SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS WARRANTING REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Broom v. Shoop, 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112	
(2019) $poisson$	
Cooey v. Strickland, 604 F.3d 939 (6th Cir.	
2010)	7
Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	8
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
John. F. Stinneford, Experimental Punish-	
ments, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2019)	12
John F. Stinneford, The Original Meaning of	ī.
"Cruel", 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2017)	11
